
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Board of Directors Meeting Agenda 

February 9th, 2022, 10:00 am via Zoom 

 
1. Call to Order: Roll Call - Phone attendees will be requested to introduce themselves. 
2. Approval of the Agenda  
3. Consent Agenda: 

3.1. Approval of the Minutes  
3.2. Officer Reports: 

3.2.1.  Finance 
3.2.1.1.  Financial Report - Lauren Haven  
3.2.1.2.  Treasurer - Norm Fournier  

4. Administrative Report - Lauren 
5. Officer Reports:  

5.1. Budget and Finance Committee – Norm Fournier, Chair 
5.2. NACo: Peter Baldacci & Sharyn Pohlman – Updates on Federal legislation, national programs, and resources 
5.3. President Report  

Nomination of Comm. Gardner to the County and Municipal Detention Facility Advisory Committee 
5.4. APRA Funding Final Regs:  Updates and Discussions Surrounding Projects  

6. Committee Reports: 
6.1.  Standing Committees: 

6.1.1.  Legislative Policy Committee – Brian Hobart, Chair 
6.1.1.1.  James Cohen, Verrill Dana 

6.1.1.1.1. Legislative Update 
6.1.1.1.2. Jail Funding Legislation 
6.1.1.1.3. Judicial Probate Report - incorporating the Probate Court into Judicial System 

6.1.2.  MACCAM - Maine Jail Supplemental Funding Distribution Process, Admin. Ryan Pelletier 
6.1.3.  Affiliate Organization Committee Reports - recognize those in attendance or submitted   

    Information:  MSA, Others 
7.  Adjournment   

Please Note: Kyle Bryans from MS-ISAC will join the Zoom at the close of the meeting to give the group an 
overview of cybersecurity programs and services they provide and answer questions. 



 

 

Annual General Membership Meeting Minutes 

January 12th, 2022, 10:00 am via Zoom 
 

 

1. Call to Order: Roll Call - Phone attendees will be requested to introduce themselves. 
 

MCCA President Steve Gorden called the meeting to order at approximately 10:00 am. Attendees 
announced themselves.  

 
DIRECTORS PRESENT:   

Androscoggin – Comm. Sally Christner, proxy for Comm. Roland Poirier 

Aroostook – Comm. Norman Fournier 

Cumberland – Comm. Steve Gorden 

Hancock – Comm. William Clark 

Kennebec – Comm. George Jabar 

Knox – Comm. Sharyn Pohlman 

Lincoln – Comm. William Blodgett  

Penobscot – Comm. Peter Baldacci 

Piscataquis – Comm. Wayne Erkkinen 

Sagadahoc – Comm. Brian Hobart 

Somerset – Admin. Dawn DiBlasi proxy for Comm. Newell Graf 

Waldo – Comm. Betty Johnson 

Washington – Comm. Chris Gardner 

York – Comm. Donna Ring, proxy for Comm. Richard Dutremble  

DIRECTORS ABSENT: 

Androscoggin – Comm. Roland Poirier 

Oxford – Comm. Steven Merrill 

Somerset – Comm. Newell Graf  

OTHERS PRESENT:  

Aroostook – Admin. Ryan Pelletier 

Hancock – Admin. Scott Adkins 

Kennebec – Admin. Scott Ferguson 

Knox – Admin. Andrew Hart  

Lincoln – Admin. Carrie Kipfer 

Piscataquis – Manager Mike Williams 

Sagadahoc – Admin. Bill Post 

Risk Pool Manager – Malcolm Ulmer 

Lobbyists – Jim Cohen and Clara McConnell 

MARP – Registrar Kathy Ayers 

MCCA – Admin. Lauren Haven 

MSA – Sheriff Ken Mason 



 

 

 

 
2. Approval of Membership on the 2022 Board of Directors 

 
President Steve Gorden requested a motion to approve the 2022 slate of directors as nominated by each 

county: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comm. Hobart moved to approve the 2022 nominated Board of Directors seconded by Comm. Fournier, 
and the motion passed with no opposition.  
 

3. Approval of the Agenda  
 
President Steve Gorden asked if there were any requested changes on the agenda. Seeing none, Comm. 
Gorden moved to approve the agenda as written, seconded by Comm. Hobart, and the motion passed.  
 

4. Consent Agenda: 
4.1. Approval of the Minutes  
4.2. Officer Reports: 

4.2.1.  Finance 
4.2.1.1.  Financial Report - Lauren Haven  
4.2.1.2.  Treasurer - Norm Fournier  

 
President Steve Gorden requested a motion to move the consent agenda as introduced. Comm. Fournier 
moved to approve the consent agenda which included the agenda, minutes, and financials. The motion 
was seconded by Comm. Erkkinen, and the motion passed with no changes.  

 
 
 



 

 

5. Administrative Report – Lauren 
 
Admin. Lauren Haven reported she was working on usual beginning of the year activities including the 
2022 Directory of Maine Counties which would be published and distributed in February. 
 

6. Officer Reports:  
6.1. Budget and Finance Committee – Norm Fournier, Chair 

6.1.1. Approval of the 2022 Budget Presented at the December Meeting 
 

Comm. Fournier reviewed the highlights of the 2022 budget draft and membership dues formula 
which had been presented at the December meeting and recommended for adoption by the Board of 
Directors in that meeting. After a few brief explanations, Comm. Fournier invited questions. The 
group thanked the Budget and Finance Committee members for their work on the project. Comm. 
Fournier moved to approve the 2022 budget and dues assessment, seconded by Comm. Hobart and 
the motion passed with no opposition.  

 
6.2. NACo: Peter Baldacci & Sharyn Pohlman – Updates on Federal legislation, national programs, and 

resources  
 
Comm. Baldacci reported the 2022 NACo Legislative Conference had been changed to offer virtual 
attendance due to COVID compliance issues with vaccination cards. NACo was waiving any usual fees 
for registration cancellations and would provide refunds. 
 
Admin. Lauren Haven mentioned NACo dues were being invoiced with MCCA membership dues as 
had been previously approved by the Board of Directors. Comm. Gardner asked if this change was an 
effort to make it a requirement to belong to NACo. Comm. Baldacci said, no. Although MCCA 
certainly encourages all counties to be a member of NACo, this was suggested by NACo for the sake 
of convenience. They will receive one check for all of Maine.  
 

6.3. President Report 
 

6.3.1.  2021 Review 
 

Annual update:  This is my perspective on our ever-improving organization.  The Maine County 
Commissioners Association is gaining in stature, not only in the eyes of its membership but also in the 
eyes of those that deal with any of the Counties’ functionalities and personnel.  Our citizens are 
taking advantage of the services we provide, the protections we offer and the assistance we render 
when they interact with affiliated functions of other governments.  Our County Governments are the 
next step in the consolidation of citizen level services, we must get ourselves educated and prepared 
to take those steps as they become available. 
 
To Date, thanks to our Administrator, Lauren Haven, the executive board, Peter Baldacci, Brian 
Hobart, Norm Fournier, and William Blodgett, and especially the board members that have 
voluntarily picked up additional MCCA assignments, your organization has gained the external respect 
of others.  Thanks to you, the overall board, and your direct support, we’ve been able to establish and 
improve functions previously not considered; it’s my humble opinion and hope, it’s just the 
beginning… but it means all of us must pull together when the Board majority requires and votes a 



 

 

specific direction.  Yes, there will be differences of desires; yes, there will be strong opinions of which 
issues should have priority; but… but together we shall move the MCCA forward accomplishing all our 
goals by all rowing in the same direction.  And… and - this is in your face - we must create the genesis 
of eliminating “smokestack” County government both externally, when we express Counties’ 
positions and needs, and internally, when our functional areas are serving the public. 
 
Here's what I have observed and what you have accomplished this year by your support: 
 
1. The MCCA hired a lobbyist, James Cohen, and have begun to establish more visibility with the 
Maine Legislature and the State’s Administration; we are being better heard. 
2. We have begun to develop a better organizational relationship with other organizations 
whose functions are controlled by the Legislature and its Departments:  the Maine Sheriff’s 
Association and Maine Municipal Association.  Frankly, when common legislation is the issue, I 
believe, these can be nurtured commonly within these groups, and together it will be a force the 
Legislature will find hard to oppose. 
3. Organizationally, the MCCA, I believe, has many objectives we must pursue before we reach 
our potential: 

a. Internally we have four distinct interests’ groups that must become synchronized; the 
complication is that all three have a possessive power base, each of which conflicts with one another, 
and each have issues penetrating the others: 

i. County Commissions 
ii. MACCAM 
iii. Sheriff’s Department 
iv. Judicial Court System 

b. Externally, as a generalization, we have four Legislative Committees: 
i. Criminal Justice  
ii. Judiciary 
iii. DHHS 
iv. City/County  

c. Organizational “Equals,” Municipalities and Special Districts 
 
And whereas all these above-mentioned structures are separate and distinct, most of them 
interconnect each with all the others; this creates very confounded and conflated pathways for 
determining simple solutions for complex issues.  For example, the jail funding bill, developed by 
MSA:  it defines prisoner categories that touch all three of the above Legislative Committees 
mentioned.  Yet, in my mind, the Legislature has never determined which committee is responsible 
for what portion of jail incarceration responsibility; better than that, I’ve never been able to find a 
Legislative definition of a County Jail.   
 
In summary, I like to thank you as participants in this MCCA organization whether you’re a 
commissioner member or an ancillary organizational participant and remind you to recognize we’re 
all trying to serve the citizenry electorate to the best of our ability while being human…which 
sometimes appears like we’re line dancing or at other times, a roadside sobriety test… sadly, some of 
our citizens thinks it’s the same thing.  
 
Thank you for letting me serve as your President.   
 



 

 

6.3.2. MACCAM proposed process to obtain State Supplemental Jail Funding  
 
Admin. Carrie Kipfer reported MACCAM members met on January fifth. They discussed 1.7 
million of supplemental funding. MCCA had requested the group decide how the funds should 
be distributed as the group represented all counties. January 21st is the request deadline for 
loss from last year or unanticipated expenses. Hopefully, a report will be ready for the February 
Board of Directors meeting and then the funds can be distributed in April. Comm. Gorden asked 
what would happen if there were not enough funds to cover all of the requests. Ms. Kipfer 
responded MACCAM will make recommendations if that is the case. Sheriff Ken Mason said 
these should be exceptional needs only, and not distributed by formula. Needs are expected to 
exceed the available funds. Comm. Gorden asked where Sheriff Mason would want the funds to 
be allocated. He said one example of an emergency project involved the plumbing system in 
which the water was rotting the pipes from the inside out. They had an immediate need for a 
purification system and received money for that project. He said he would let other Sheriff’s 
know and they can get in touch. Information would be sent to Jim Gailey who is collecting the 
information. Comm. Fournier made a motion to authorize MACCAM to make their 
recommendation to distribute the 1.7 million dollars using the information supplied to Jim Gailey 
as soon as possible so MCCA can forward it to the DOC Commissioner. The motion was seconded 
by Comm. Baldacci and it passed with no opposition.  
 

6.4. APRA Funding Final Regs:  The White House has presented a summary - Suggest all review the 
document and determine how it affects their projects and awards.  

 
The group discussed the newly released overview of the Final Rule which provides a summary of 
major provisions of the final rule for informational purposes and is intended as a brief, simplified user 
guide to the final rule provisions. Lauren distributed the link to the summary. The document clarified 
some of the uses for the funds and stated the final rule offered a standard allowance for revenue loss 
of up to $10 million, allowing recipients to select between a standard amount of revenue loss or 
complete a full revenue loss calculation. Recipients that select the standard allowance may use that 
amount – in many cases their full award – for government services, with streamlined reporting 
requirements. Capital expenditures can be used detailed in the analysis, water sewer broadband, lead 
removal, etc. It was mentioned the Treasury would not pre-approve projects.  
 
Greg Payne, Senior Advisor for Housing Policy inside the Governor’s Office of Policy Innovation and 
the Future, has offered to partner with counties on certain projects to maximize dollars. The nature 
of these projects would be things like workforce housing and affordable housing units. A webinar was 
scheduled for January 19th on housing opportunities for ARPA funds.  

 
7. Committee Reports: 

7.1.  Standing Committees: 
7.1.1.  Nominating Committee – Norm Fournier, Chair 

     Recommendation and Election of 2022 Officers 
 
Comm. Norm Fournier reported that members of the Nominating Committee met on January 6th 
and unanimously voted to recommend the same slate of officers as 2021: President Steve 
Gorden, Vice President Brian Hobart and Secretary/Treasurer Norm Fournier. All three officers 
were eligible to continue in their role for another year per the MCCA bylaws. Comm. Erkkinen 



 

 

moved to approve the slate of officers as recommended by the Nominating Committee, 
seconded by Comm. Baldacci, and the motion passed. 
 
 

7.1.2. Legislative Policy Committee – Brian Hobart, Chair 
 
Comm. Hobart said regular LPC meetings were resuming this month probably through April. The 
meeting frequency would be determined by need, Monday at 9:00 am seems to work unless it’s 
a holiday. The group planned to meet again on Tuesday, January 18th at 9:00 am via Zoom. 
 

7.1.2.1.  James Cohen, Verrill Dana 
7.1.2.1.1.  Legislative Update 
 
Lobbyist Jim Cohen reported the Legislative session had begun. Committees were meeting 
virtually in January and likely into mid-February. He hoped the in-person meetings would 
resume soon because it seems to be better for good policy making. He and Clara McConnell 
were closely watching the development of the Probate commission report, expecting more 
legislation would be coming forth. Adjournment would be likely to occur in the latter part of 
April as there would be a lot of pressure to wrap up especially by those who had re-election 
campaigns to run.  
 
7.1.2.1.2. Jail Funding Legislation 

 
The group discussed LD 1654, "An Act To Stabilize State Funding for County 
Corrections" sponsored by Charlotte Warren which was moving forward. Efforts had 
been ramped up to come to an agreement on the language and meet with the 
Commissioner. Sheriffs, County Managers, Commissioners, and MMA were all on the 
same page, albeit a fragile alliance. We would need to keep the language as is.  
Commissioner Liberty, Chairs and members of the Criminal Justice and Public Safety 
Committee met this morning (January 12th). Jim is cautiously optimistic. Comm. 
Gorden asked if the lobbyist team with the LPC would work on developing legislation 
for the next session. They would need to work to put it together by this fall to be 
ready to introduce it in the next session. Jim said by late spring we should have our 
ideas and be able to bring it back to the larger group.  
 

7.1.2.1.3. Judicial Probate Report - incorporating the Probate Court into Judicial System 
 
The Probate Commission met and had been charged to come up with a plan to move 
forward. It was no longer a debate about whether or not the state would take over, it 
was now a matter of how it would happen. The idea was to establish a separate 
system for court judges. Judge Crockett was the only one who did not vote in favor of 
the plan. Probate Registrar Kathy Ayers said they have tried to implement a plan like 
this every two years since 1967 and it still hasn’t happened. On January 6th, the 
Committee gave their report. It would be like the district attorney model with 
staggard judges and a chief judge. There are objections already. There’s a group that 
does not want part time Judges practicing law at the same time they are serving as a 
probate judge. Ms. Ayers stated they really need to do it or make a decision to leave it 



 

 

alone because it continually takes much of her time. Comm. Baldacci said if legislation 
was passed many years ago, we should look into getting the legislation reversed. Jim 
said he’d put it on the list. 
 
Comm. Gorden asked if the proposal to move to the court system was successful, 
would it still make sense to have elected registers. Kathy responded that being an 
elected official gave them a greater ability to speak to different groups at will. 
Appointed people can be silenced. Furthermore, appointed people don’t necessarily 
feel they need to be helpful where elected officials do. This change would also take a 
chunk of the county budget, the judges would have marshals with them. They would 
need more staff. They don’t have the computer systems in place. Now judges do a lot 
of their own research. And they must be able to do things quickly for kids who are in 
crisis. Jim said they would continue to track it.   

 
7.1.3. MACCAM - Maine Jail Supplemental Funding Process - $1.7 M 

(Discussed previously during the meeting in item 6.3.2.) 
  

7.1.4. Affiliate Organization Committee Reports - recognize those in attendance or submitted   
    Information:  MSA, Others 
 
MSA - Sheriff Ken Mason reported the association was following many bills including 476, "An 
Act To Provide Licensed Assisted Living and Nursing Facilities Levels of Care for Incarcerated 
Persons" which involves DOC procedures. They were also watching LD 1154, "An Act To Improve 
the Safety of Prisoners and Jail Staff by Limiting Work Hours of Jail Employees" which had been 
tabled this morning (January 12th). To clarify, in county jails, the staff never denies phone calls, 
etc. Sheriff Mason said the Omicron variant is a concern, but there have been no outbreaks yet. 
They will keep fighting the battle and appreciated the support of the commissioners. As always, 
it would be important for us to stick together.  
 

8.  Adjournment 
 
President Gorden asked if there were any other comments to be made for the good of the organization. 
As there were none, he invited a motion to adjourn. Comm. Hobart moved to adjourn at approximately 
11:30 am, seconded by Comm. Erkkinen, and the motion passed.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
     

        _________________________________________________________ 

     MCCA Administrator, Lauren Haven 

 

       Attested: 

 

       __________________________________________________________ 

        MCCA Secretary-Treasurer, Comm. Norman  



 
MAINE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION  

January 2022 Financial Report 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Attached please find the financial reports for the month of January 2022. The Balance Sheet shows total 
assets and liabilities at $262,611.90. This amount includes $12,456.28 from the money market account 
MCCA established for MainePERS employer contributions.  
 
Debits to the bank account in January totaled $10,683.04, and $2,019.66 was credited to the checking 
account. The debits were from normal operating expenses during the month plus a payment made to 
Jensen Baird Gardner and Henry for their work on the freedom of access complaint. The credits were 
from NACo endorsements and payments for ad placements in the Directory of Maine Counties. The 
MCCA and NACo membership dues have been invoiced and deposits will be reflected in the next report.  
 
Additional details of financial transactions appear in the Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual, Transaction 
Detail, Expenses by Vendor, and Profit & Loss Previous Year Comparison reports. Please don’t hesitate 
to contact me with any questions and please let me know if you would like to see anything presented 
differently in the financial reports. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

 
 

 
Lauren Haven 
Administrator 

 
 
Accepted by:      Date:  February 9th, 2022 

 
 
    
 
 
____________________________________ 
Norman Fournier, Secretary-Treasurer   



Maine County Commissioners Association
Balance Sheet (accrual)
As of January 31, 2022

January 
2022

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

1000-00 · Bank and Cash Accounts

1010-00 · MCCA Checking-Savings Bank 97,634.62

1020-00 · Money Market Account 12,456.28

1030-00 · Petty Cash Account 200.00

Total 1000-00 · Bank and Cash Accounts 110,290.90

Total Checking/Savings 110,290.90

Accounts Receivable
1300-00 · Receivables 178,372.00

Total Accounts Receivable 178,372.00

Other Current Assets
1120-00 · Pass Through -26,051.00

Total Other Current Assets -26,051.00

Total Current Assets 262,611.90

TOTAL ASSETS 262,611.90

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
2000-00 · Accounts Payable -45.94

Total Accounts Payable -45.94

Other Current Liabilities

2100-00 · Other Current Liabilities
2120-00 · MainePERS Employee Contribution 333.16

Total 2100-00 · Other Current Liabilities 333.16

Total Other Current Liabilities 333.16

Total Current Liabilities 287.22

Total Liabilities 287.22

Equity

3000-00 · Equity Accounts
3020-00 · Fund Balance to Current Yr Inc -86,023.06

Total 3000-00 · Equity Accounts -86,023.06

3100-00 · Earnings 210,481.79

Net Income 137,865.95

Total Equity 262,324.68

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 262,611.90
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Maine County Commissioners Association
Reconciliation Summary
1020-00 · Money Market Account, Period Ending 01/18/22

January
2022

Beginning Balance 12,455.79
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 0.49
Total Cleared Transactions 0.49

Cleared Balance 12,456.28
Register Balance as of 01/18/22 12,456.28

Ending Balance 12,456.28
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Maine County Commissioners Association
Reconciliation Summary
1010-00 · MCCA Checking-Savings Bank, Period Ending 01/31/22

January
2022

Beginning Balance 118,883.85
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 15 items -10,683.04
Deposits and Credits - 3 items 2,019.66

Total Cleared Transactions -8,663.38

Cleared Balance 110,220.47
Uncleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 7 items -12,585.85
Total Uncleared Transactions -12,585.85

Register Balance as of 01/31/22 97,634.62
New Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 700.00
Total New Transactions 700.00

Ending Balance 98,334.62
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Maine County Commissioners Association
Reconciliation Detail
1010-00 · MCCA Checking-Savings Bank, Period Ending 01/31/22

Type Date Name Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 118,883.85
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 15 items
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17 -1,497.17
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28 Jensen Baird Gardner & Henry -161.00 -1,658.17
Bill Pmt -Check 1/7 Bangor Payroll -996.94 -2,655.11
Bill Pmt -Check 1/14 Bangor Payroll -1,029.53 -3,684.64
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Jensen Baird Gardner & Henry -954.50 -4,639.14
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 MainePERS -785.36 -5,424.50
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Maine Municipal Association -625.00 -6,049.50
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Spectrum Business/TWC -180.83 -6,230.33
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Technology Solutions -100.00 -6,330.33
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Liberty Mutual Insurance -59.00 -6,389.33
Bill Pmt -Check 1/21 Bangor Payroll -1,327.58 -7,716.91
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Bangor Payroll -2,326.25 -10,043.16
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 US Bank -398.93 -10,442.09
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Camden National Bank -165.95 -10,608.04
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Haven, Lauren -75.00 -10,683.04

Total Checks and Payments -10,683.04 -10,683.04
Deposits and Credits - 3 items

Deposit 1/11 916.59 916.59
Deposit 1/12 Square 1,100.12 2,016.71
Deposit 1/31 2.95 2,019.66

Total Deposits and Credits 2,019.66 2,019.66
Total Cleared Transactions -8,663.38 -8,663.38

Cleared Balance -8,663.38 110,220.47
Uncleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 7 items
Bill Pmt -Check 10/24 Treasurer, State Of Maine -100.00 -100.00
Bill Pmt -Check 2/26 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17 -1,597.17
Bill Pmt -Check 3/26 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17 -3,094.34
Bill Pmt -Check 4/29 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17 -4,591.51
Bill Pmt -Check 7/26 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17 -6,088.68
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Verrill -5,000.00 -11,088.68
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17 -12,585.85

Total Checks and Payments -12,585.85 -12,585.85
Total Uncleared Transactions -12,585.85 -12,585.85

Register Balance as of 01/31/22 -21,249.23 97,634.62
New Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 2/3 Info Quick Solutions, Inc. 700.00 700.00

Total Deposits and Credits 700.00 700.00
Total New Transactions 700.00 700.00

Ending Balance -20,549.23 98,334.62
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Maine County Commissioners Association
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
January 2022

Accrual Basis
Jan 
2022

2022
Budget

$ Over 
Budget

% of 
Budget

Income
4100-00 · Convention Income

4110-00 · Plaques 400 -400
4120-00 · Registration 26,000 -26,000
4130-00 · Sponsorship 10,000 -10,000
4140-00 · Vendor 9,000 -9,000

Total 4100-00 · Convention Income 45,400 -45,400
4300-00 · Dues 151,321 151,321 100%
4400-00 · Other Income 2,017 7,000 -4,983 29%
4500-00 · NACo Roster 500 -500
4600-00 · MCCA Risk Pool Assesssment 24,063 -24,063
4810-00 · Interest Earned 3 100 -97 3%
4920-00 · Transfer in from Fund Balance 5,240 -5,240

Total Income 153,341 233,624 -80,283 66%
Gross Profit 153,341 233,624 -80,283 66%

Expense
5000-00 · Payroll Expenses

5020-00 · Payroll Fees 140 2,000 -1,860 7%
5030-00 · FICA 325 4,152 -3,827 8%
5040-00 · MainePERS Contributions 405 4,342 -3,937 9%
5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 4,442 54,275 -49,833 8%

Total 5000-00 · Payroll Expenses 5,312 64,769 -59,457 8%
5100-00 · Insurance

5110-00 · Health Insurance 1,106 11,415 -10,309 10%
5120-00 · Commercial, Crime, D&O Ins 59 2,100 -2,041 3%
5130-00 · Workers Comp 550 -550
5140-00 · Unemployment Comp Ins 350 -350

Total 5100-00 · Insurance 1,165 14,415 -13,250 8%
6010-00 · Prof. Services

6012-00 · Prof Services - Legal Services 955 500 455 191%
6013-00 · Financial Audit 5,000 -5,000

Total 6010-00 · Prof. Services 955 5,500 -4,545 17%
6030-00 · Lobbying 5,000 60,400 -55,400 8%
6040-00 · NACO Expenses

6041-00 · Conferences 5,465 -5,465
Total 6040-00 · NACO Expenses 5,465 -5,465
6050-00 · Education and Training 600 -600
6100-00 · Bank Charges 50 -50
6110-00 · Convention Expense

6113-00 · Entertainment/Speakers 6,500 -6,500

 Page 1 of 2



Accrual Basis
Jan 
2022

2022
Budget

$ Over 
Budget

% of 
Budget

6114-00 · MCCA Staff Registration Expense 500 -500
6118-00 · Meeting Exp. 32,500 -32,500
6121-00 · Supplies 300 -300
6124-00 · Commissioner Retirement Plaques 400 -400

Total 6110-00 · Convention Expense 40,200 -40,200
6140-00 · Copies-Printing

6142-00 · Directory 100 -100
Total 6140-00 · Copies-Printing 100 -100
6145-00 · Dues Expense 625 625 100%
6150-00 · Equipment - Office

6151-00 · Computer Hardware & Software 300 -300
6152-00 · IT Services 100 1,800 -1,700 6%
6153-00 · Photocopier Lease 399 4,700 -4,301 8%
6154-00 · Printer & Supplies 500 -500
6156-00 · Other 400 -400

Total 6150-00 · Equipment - Office 499 7,700 -7,201 6%
6160-00 · Fees 100 -100
6170-00 · Meeting Expense

6172-00 · County Officials' Workshop 5,000 -5,000
6173-00 · Monthly 2,600 -2,600
6175-00 · Meetings - Other 2,000 -2,000

Total 6170-00 · Meeting Expense 9,600 -9,600
6180-00 · Mileage & Travel Expense 200 -200
6195-00 · Office Space Rental 1,497 19,000 -17,503 8%
6215-00 · Postage-Shipping 200 -200
6230-00 · Advertising 100 -100
6235-00 · Supplies 166 500 -334 33%
6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet

6241-00 · Cell Phone 75 900 -825 8%
6243-00 · Phone, Fax & Internet 181 2,500 -2,319 7%

Total 6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet 256 3,400 -3,144 8%
6250-00 · Website 200 -200
6260-00 · Contingency 500 -500

Total Expense 15,475 233,624 -218,149 7%
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Maine County Commissioners Association
Expenses by Vendor Detail
January 2022

Accrual Basis Type Date Memo Account Amount Balance

Bangor Payroll
Bill 1/7 Administrator's Salary 5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 1,013.39 1,013.39
Bill 1/7 Taxes 5030-00 · FICA 73.83 1,087.22
Bill 1/7 Processing fee 5020-00 · Payroll Fees 34.00 1,121.22
Bill 1/14 Administrator's Salary 5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 1,043.75 2,164.97
Bill 1/14 Taxes 5030-00 · FICA 76.31 2,241.28
Bill 1/14 Processing fee 5020-00 · Payroll Fees 34.00 2,275.28
Bill 1/21 Administrator's Salary 5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 1,043.75 3,319.03
Bill 1/21 Taxes 5030-00 · FICA 99.08 3,418.11
Bill 1/21 Processing fee 5020-00 · Payroll Fees 34.00 3,452.11
Bill 1/21 Adjustment 5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 297.60 3,749.71
Bill 1/28 Administrator's Salary 5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 1,043.75 4,793.46
Bill 1/28 Taxes 5030-00 · FICA 75.81 4,869.27
Bill 1/28 Processing fee 5020-00 · Payroll Fees 38.00 4,907.27
Bill 1/28 ER Health Insurance Contributions 5110-00 · Health Insurance 1,106.19 6,013.46

Total Bangor Payroll 6,013.46 6,013.46
Camden National Bank

Bill 1/28 6235-00 · Supplies 165.95 165.95

Total Camden National Bank 165.95 165.95
Haven, Lauren

Bill 1/27 6241-00 · Cell Phone 75.00 75.00

Total Haven, Lauren 75.00 75.00
Jensen Baird Gardner & Henry

Bill 1/18 FOAA complaint 6012-00 · Prof Services - Legal Services 954.50 954.50

Total Jensen Baird Gardner & Henry 954.50 954.50
Liberty Mutual Insurance

Bill 1/18 5120-00 · Commercial, Crime, D&O Ins 59.00 59.00

Total Liberty Mutual Insurance 59.00 59.00
Maine Farm Bureau

Bill 1/27 Printed by MCCA 6195-00 · Office Space Rental 1,497.17 1,497.17
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Accrual Basis Type Date Memo Account Amount Balance

Total Maine Farm Bureau 1,497.17 1,497.17
Maine Municipal Association

Bill 1/20 Membership Dues 6145-00 · Dues Expense 625.00 625.00

Total Maine Municipal Association 625.00 625.00
MainePERS

Bill 1/18 5040-00 · MainePERS Contributions 405.36 405.36

Total MainePERS 405.36 405.36
NACo Public Employee Benefits LLC

Deposit 1/11 Deposit 4400-00 · Other Income -916.59 -916.59

Total NACo Public Employee Benefits LLC -916.59 -916.59
Spectrum Business/TWC

Bill 1/18 6243-00 · Phone, Fax & Internet 180.83 180.83

Total Spectrum Business/TWC 180.83 180.83
Technology Solutions

Bill 1/18 6152-00 · IT Services 100.00 100.00

Total Technology Solutions 100.00 100.00
US Bank

Bill 1/28 6153-00 · Photocopier Lease 398.93 398.93

Total US Bank 398.93 398.93
Verrill

Bill 1/28 Lobbying Services 6032-00 · Lobbying - Contractual 5,000.00 5,000.00
Total Verrill 5,000.00 5,000.00

TOTAL 14,558.61 14,558.61
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Maine County Commissioners Association
Transaction Detail by Account
January 2022

Accrual Basis Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
1000-00 · Bank and Cash Accounts
1010-00 · MCCA Checking-Savings Bank

Bill Pmt -Check 1/7 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 12/27/21 to 1/2/22 -996.94 -996.94
Deposit 1/11 Deposit 916.59 -80.35
Deposit 1/12 Square Deposit 1,100.12 1,019.77
Bill Pmt -Check 1/14 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 1/3 to 1/9/22 -1,029.53 -9.76
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 MainePERS -785.36 -795.12
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Liberty Mutual Insurance -59.00 -854.12
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Jensen Baird Gardner & Henry -954.50 -1,808.62
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Maine Municipal Association -625.00 -2,433.62
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Spectrum Business/TWC -180.83 -2,614.45
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Technology Solutions -100.00 -2,714.45
Bill Pmt -Check 1/21 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 1/10 to 1/16/22 -1,327.58 -4,042.03
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Camden National Bank -165.95 -4,207.98
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 US Bank -398.93 -4,606.91
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Verrill -5,000.00 -9,606.91
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Maine Farm Bureau Printed by MCCA -1,497.17 -11,104.08
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Haven, Lauren -75.00 -11,179.08
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 1/17 to 1/23/22 -2,326.25 -13,505.33
Deposit 1/31 Interest 2.95 -13,502.38

Total 1010-00 · MCCA Checking-Savings Bank -13,502.38 -13,502.38
1020-00 · Money Market Account

Deposit 1/18 Interest 0.49 0.49
Total 1020-00 · Money Market Account 0.49 0.49

Total 1000-00 · Bank and Cash Accounts -13,501.89 -13,501.89
1300-00 · Receivables

Invoice 1/21 Androscoggin County 12,202.12 12,202.12
Invoice 1/21 Aroostook County 10,714.79 22,916.91
Invoice 1/21 Cumberland County Maine 21,364.87 44,281.78
Invoice 1/21 Hancock County 10,913.88 55,195.66
Invoice 1/21 Kennebec County 12,853.88 68,049.54
Invoice 1/21 Knox County 9,956.04 78,005.58
Invoice 1/21 Lincoln County 9,801.44 87,807.02
Invoice 1/21 Oxford County 10,506.57 98,313.59
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Accrual Basis Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
Invoice 1/21 Penobscot County 13,831.35 112,144.94
Invoice 1/21 Piscataquis County 8,929.71 121,074.65
Invoice 1/21 Sagadahoc County 9,608.66 130,683.31
Invoice 1/21 Somerset County 10,146.94 140,830.25
Invoice 1/21 Waldo County 9,687.25 150,517.50
Invoice 1/21 Washington County 9,381.02 159,898.52
Invoice 1/21 York County 17,473.48 177,372.00

Total 1300-00 · Receivables 177,372.00 177,372.00
1120-00 · Pass Through

Invoice 1/21 Androscoggin County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues - Invoice 202109102-2,154.00 -2,154.00
Invoice 1/21 Aroostook County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice 202108852-1,437.00 -3,591.00
Invoice 1/21 Cumberland County Maine MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice 202108901-5,633.00 -9,224.00
Invoice 1/21 Hancock County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice 202108932-1,088.00 -10,312.00
Invoice 1/21 Kennebec County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues Invoice 202108958-2,443.00 -12,755.00
Invoice 1/21 Knox County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice 202108962-795.00 -13,550.00
Invoice 1/21 Lincoln County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues:  Invoice 202109234-689.00 -14,239.00
Invoice 1/21 Oxford County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice 202109026-1,157.00 -15,396.00
Invoice 1/21 Penobscot County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice 202109280-3,078.00 -18,474.00
Invoice 1/21 Piscataquis County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice 202109286-450.00 -18,924.00
Invoice 1/21 Sagadahoc County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice 202109052-706.00 -19,630.00
Invoice 1/21 Somerset County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice 202109315-1,045.00 -20,675.00
Invoice 1/21 Waldo County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice -776.00 -21,451.00
Invoice 1/21 Washington County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice 202109340-657.00 -22,108.00
Invoice 1/21 York County MCCA is collecting and forwarding NACo dues: Invoice 202109351-3,943.00 -26,051.00

Total 1120-00 · Pass Through -26,051.00 -26,051.00
2000-00 · Accounts Payable

Bill 1/7 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 12/27/21 to 1/2/22 -996.94 -996.94
Bill Pmt -Check 1/7 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 12/27/21 to 1/2/22 996.94 0.00
Bill 1/14 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 1/3 to 1/9/22 -1,029.53 -1,029.53
Bill Pmt -Check 1/14 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 1/3 to 1/9/22 1,029.53 0.00
Bill 1/18 MainePERS -785.36 -785.36
Bill 1/18 Liberty Mutual Insurance -59.00 -844.36
Bill 1/18 Jensen Baird Gardner & Henry -954.50 -1,798.86
Bill 1/18 Technology Solutions -100.00 -1,898.86
Bill 1/18 Spectrum Business/TWC -180.83 -2,079.69
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 MainePERS 785.36 -1,294.33
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Liberty Mutual Insurance 59.00 -1,235.33
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Accrual Basis Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Jensen Baird Gardner & Henry 954.50 -280.83
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Maine Municipal Association 625.00 344.17
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Spectrum Business/TWC 180.83 525.00
Bill Pmt -Check 1/18 Technology Solutions 100.00 625.00
Bill 1/20 Maine Municipal Association -625.00 0.00
Bill 1/21 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 1/10 to 1/16/22 -1,327.58 -1,327.58
Bill Pmt -Check 1/21 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 1/10 to 1/16/22 1,327.58 0.00
Bill 1/27 Maine Farm Bureau Printed by MCCA -1,497.17 -1,497.17
Bill 1/27 Haven, Lauren -75.00 -1,572.17
Bill 1/28 Verrill -5,000.00 -6,572.17
Bill 1/28 Camden National Bank -165.95 -6,738.12
Bill 1/28 US Bank -398.93 -7,137.05
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Camden National Bank 165.95 -6,971.10
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 US Bank 398.93 -6,572.17
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Verrill 5,000.00 -1,572.17
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Maine Farm Bureau Printed by MCCA 1,497.17 -75.00
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Haven, Lauren 75.00 0.00
Bill 1/28 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 1/17 to 1/23/22 -2,326.25 -2,326.25
Bill Pmt -Check 1/28 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 1/17 to 1/23/22 2,326.25 0.00

Total 2000-00 · Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00
2100-00 · Other Current Liabilities
2120-00 · MainePERS Employee Contribution

Bill 1/7 Bangor Payroll Employee Contribution -76.00 -76.00
Bill 1/14 Bangor Payroll Employee Contribution -78.28 -154.28
Bill 1/18 MainePERS 380.00 225.72
Bill 1/21 Bangor Payroll Employee Contribution -100.60 125.12
Bill 1/28 Bangor Payroll EE MEPERS Retirement Contributions -78.28 46.84

Total 2120-00 · MainePERS Employee Contribution 46.84 46.84
2130-00 · Employee Health Insurance Contr

Bill 1/7 Bangor Payroll EE Health Insurance Contributions -48.28 -48.28
Bill 1/14 Bangor Payroll EE Health Insurance Contributions -46.25 -94.53
Bill 1/21 Bangor Payroll EE Health Insurance Contributions -46.25 -140.78
Bill 1/28 Bangor Payroll EE Health Insurance Contributions 193.49 52.71
Bill 1/28 Bangor Payroll EE Health Insurance Contributions -52.71 0.00

Total 2130-00 · Employee Health Insurance Contr 0.00 0.00
Total 2100-00 · Other Current Liabilities 46.84 46.84
4300-00 · Dues
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Accrual Basis Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
Invoice 1/21 Androscoggin County MCCA Annual Dues -10,048.12 -10,048.12
Invoice 1/21 Aroostook County MCCA Annual Dues -9,277.79 -19,325.91
Invoice 1/21 Cumberland County Maine MCCA Annual Dues -15,731.87 -35,057.78
Invoice 1/21 Hancock County MCCA Annual Dues -9,825.88 -44,883.66
Invoice 1/21 Kennebec County MCCA Annual Dues -10,410.88 -55,294.54
Invoice 1/21 Knox County MCCA Annual Dues -9,161.04 -64,455.58
Invoice 1/21 Lincoln County MCCA Annual Dues -9,112.44 -73,568.02
Invoice 1/21 Oxford County MCCA Annual Dues -9,349.57 -82,917.59
Invoice 1/21 Penobscot County MCCA Annual Dues -10,753.35 -93,670.94
Invoice 1/21 Piscataquis County MCCA Annual Dues -8,479.71 -102,150.65
Invoice 1/21 Sagadahoc County MCCA Annual Dues -8,902.66 -111,053.31
Invoice 1/21 Somerset County MCCA Annual Dues -9,101.94 -120,155.25
Invoice 1/21 Waldo County MCCA Annual Dues -8,911.25 -129,066.50
Invoice 1/21 Washington County MCCA Annual Dues -8,724.02 -137,790.52
Invoice 1/21 York County MCCA Annual Dues -13,530.48 -151,321.00

Total 4300-00 · Dues -151,321.00 -151,321.00
4400-00 · Other Income

Deposit 1/11 NACo Public Employee Benefits LLCDeposit -916.59 -916.59
Deposit 1/12 Square Deposit -1,100.12 -2,016.71

Total 4400-00 · Other Income -2,016.71 -2,016.71
4810-00 · Interest Earned

Deposit 1/18 Interest -0.49 -0.49
Deposit 1/31 Interest -2.95 -3.44

Total 4810-00 · Interest Earned -3.44 -3.44
5000-00 · Payroll Expenses
5020-00 · Payroll Fees

Bill 1/7 Bangor Payroll Processing fee 34.00 34.00
Bill 1/14 Bangor Payroll Processing fee 34.00 68.00
Bill 1/21 Bangor Payroll Processing fee 34.00 102.00
Bill 1/28 Bangor Payroll Processing fee 38.00 140.00

Total 5020-00 · Payroll Fees 140.00 140.00
5030-00 · FICA

Bill 1/7 Bangor Payroll Taxes 73.83 73.83
Bill 1/14 Bangor Payroll Taxes 76.31 150.14
Bill 1/21 Bangor Payroll Taxes 99.08 249.22
Bill 1/28 Bangor Payroll Taxes 75.81 325.03

Total 5030-00 · FICA 325.03 325.03
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Accrual Basis Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
5040-00 · MainePERS Contributions

Bill 1/18 MainePERS 405.36 405.36
Total 5040-00 · MainePERS Contributions 405.36 405.36
5050-00 · Salary-Administrator

Bill 1/7 Bangor Payroll Administrator's Salary 1,013.39 1,013.39
Bill 1/14 Bangor Payroll Administrator's Salary 1,043.75 2,057.14
Bill 1/21 Bangor Payroll Administrator's Salary 1,043.75 3,100.89
Bill 1/21 Bangor Payroll Adjustment 297.60 3,398.49
Bill 1/28 Bangor Payroll Administrator's Salary 1,043.75 4,442.24

Total 5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 4,442.24 4,442.24
Total 5000-00 · Payroll Expenses 5,312.63 5,312.63
5100-00 · Insurance
5110-00 · Health Insurance

Bill 1/28 Bangor Payroll ER Health Insurance Contributions 1,106.19 1,106.19
Total 5110-00 · Health Insurance 1,106.19 1,106.19
5120-00 · Commercial, Crime, D&O Ins

Bill 1/18 Liberty Mutual Insurance 59.00 59.00
Total 5120-00 · Commercial, Crime, D&O Ins 59.00 59.00

Total 5100-00 · Insurance 1,165.19 1,165.19
6010-00 · Prof. Services
6012-00 · Prof Services - Legal Services

Bill 1/18 Jensen Baird Gardner & Henry FOAA complaint 954.50 954.50
Total 6012-00 · Prof Services - Legal Services 954.50 954.50

Total 6010-00 · Prof. Services 954.50 954.50
6030-00 · Lobbying
6032-00 · Lobbying - Contractual

Bill 1/28 Verrill Lobbying Services 5,000.00 5,000.00
Total 6032-00 · Lobbying - Contractual 5,000.00 5,000.00

Total 6030-00 · Lobbying 5,000.00 5,000.00
6145-00 · Dues Expense

Bill 1/20 Maine Municipal Association Membership Dues 625.00 625.00
Total 6145-00 · Dues Expense 625.00 625.00
6150-00 · Equipment - Office
6152-00 · IT Services

Bill 1/18 Technology Solutions 100.00 100.00
Total 6152-00 · IT Services 100.00 100.00
6153-00 · Photocopier Lease
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Accrual Basis Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
Bill 1/28 US Bank 398.93 398.93

Total 6153-00 · Photocopier Lease 398.93 398.93
Total 6150-00 · Equipment - Office 498.93 498.93
6195-00 · Office Space Rental

Bill 1/27 Maine Farm Bureau Printed by MCCA 1,497.17 1,497.17
Total 6195-00 · Office Space Rental 1,497.17 1,497.17
6235-00 · Supplies

Bill 1/28 Camden National Bank 165.95 165.95
Total 6235-00 · Supplies 165.95 165.95
6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet
6241-00 · Cell Phone

Bill 1/27 Haven, Lauren 75.00 75.00
Total 6241-00 · Cell Phone 75.00 75.00
6243-00 · Phone, Fax & Internet

Bill 1/18 Spectrum Business/TWC 180.83 180.83
Total 6243-00 · Phone, Fax & Internet 180.83 180.83

Total 6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet 255.83 255.83
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Maine County Commissioners Association
Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
January 2022

Accrual Basis
January 

2022
January

2021 $ Change % Change
Income

4300-00 · Dues 151,321.00 148,353.00 2,968.00 2.0%
4400-00 · Other Income 2,016.71 1,500.04 516.67 34.44%
4810-00 · Interest Earned 3.44 3.14 0.30 9.55%

Total Income 153,341.15 149,856.18 3,484.97 2.33%
Gross Profit 153,341.15 149,856.18 3,484.97 2.33%

Expense
5000-00 · Payroll Expenses

5020-00 · Payroll Fees 140.00 140.00 0.00 0.0%
5030-00 · FICA 325.03 315.67 9.36 2.97%
5040-00 · MainePERS Contributions 405.36 373.87 31.49 8.42%
5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 4,442.24 4,319.24 123.00 2.85%

Total 5000-00 · Payroll Expenses 5,312.63 5,148.78 163.85 3.18%
5100-00 · Insurance

5110-00 · Health Insurance 1,106.19 1,006.70 99.49 9.88%
5120-00 · Commercial, Crime, D&O Ins 59.00 60.16 -1.16 -1.93%

Total 5100-00 · Insurance 1,165.19 1,066.86 98.33 9.22%
6010-00 · Prof. Services

6012-00 · Prof Services - Legal Services 954.50 0.00 954.50 100.0%
Total 6010-00 · Prof. Services 954.50 0.00 954.50 100.0%
6030-00 · Lobbying

6032-00 · Lobbying - Contractual 5,000.00 4,500.00 500.00 11.11%
Total 6030-00 · Lobbying 5,000.00 4,500.00 500.00 11.11%
6145-00 · Dues Expense 625.00 625.00 0.00 0.0%
6150-00 · Equipment - Office

6152-00 · IT Services 100.00 137.00 -37.00 -27.01%
6153-00 · Photocopier Lease 398.93 387.96 10.97 2.83%

Total 6150-00 · Equipment - Office 498.93 524.96 -26.03 -4.96%
6195-00 · Office Space Rental 1,497.17 1,497.17 0.00 0.0%
6215-00 · Postage-Shipping 0.00 14.40 -14.40 -100.0%
6235-00 · Supplies 165.95 0.00 165.95 100.0%
6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet

6241-00 · Cell Phone 75.00 75.00 0.00 0.0%
6243-00 · Phone, Fax & Internet 180.83 180.07 0.76 0.42%

Total 6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet 255.83 255.07 0.76 0.3%

Total Expense 15,475.20 13,632.24 1,842.96 13.52%

 Page 1 of 1



 

 

 

 

 

2021  

Request 

To 

Department of Corrections 

































































































































































































 

JOINING THE MS-ISAC
There is no cost to join the 
MS-ISAC, and membership is 
open to all SLTT government 
entities. The only requirement 
is agreement to the Terms and 
Conditions, which outlines 
a member’s responsibilities 
to protect information 
that is shared.

MS-ISAC Overview
The Multi-State Information Sharing and Analysis Center® (MS-ISAC®), has been 
designated by the Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Security Agency (CISA) as the key 
resource for cyber threat prevention, protection, response, and recovery for all U.S. State, 
Local, Tribal, and Territorial (SLTT) governments. 
 

The mission of the MS-ISAC is to 
improve the overall cybersecurity 
posture of the nation’s SLTT 
governments through coordination, 
collaboration, cooperation, and 
increased communication. 

The MS-ISAC is a division of 
the Center for Internet Security® 
(CIS®), a 501(c)(3) nonprofit. 
Visit cisecurity.org/ms-isac/ 
or info@msisac.org for more 
information.

What We Offer

  • The MS-ISAC provides real-time network monitoring and management, 
threat analysis, and early warning notifications through CIS’s 24×7×365 
Security Operations Center (SOC).

  • Focal point for cyber threat prevention, protection, response and recovery 
for U.S. SLTT governments.

  • We perform incident response and remediation through our team of 
security experts.

  • The MS-ISAC conducts training sessions and webinars across a broad 
array of cybersecurity related topics.

•	 We continually develop and distribute strategic, tactical, and operational 
intelligence to provide timely, actionable information to our members.

  • We provide cybersecurity resources for the public, including daily tips, 
monthly newsletters, guides, and more.

Who We Serve

CISOs, CIOs, and other security professionals from:
  • U.S. State, Local, Tribal, and Territorial governments
  • U.S. State/Territory Homeland Security Advisors
  • DHS-recognized Fusion Centers and local law enforcement entities

How We Do Business

  • We cultivate a collaborative environment for information sharing.
  • We focus on readiness and response, especially where the cyber and 

physical domains meet.
  • We facilitate partnerships between the public and private sectors.
  • We focus on excellence to develop industry-leading, cost-effective cyber-

security resources.
  • Collectively we achieve much more than we can individually.

 

“All services performed by the MS-ISAC were not only 
prompt, but professional and efficient. Communication 

was handled very well and the report was fantastic.”
MS-ISAC Member
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Security Operations of the MS-ISAC
No-cost Services
 

Security Operations Center
The MS-ISAC operates within CIS’s 
SOC, which is a 24x7x365 joint 
security operations and analytical 
unit that monitors, analyzes and 
responds to cyber incidents target-
ing SLTT government entities.
The SOC provides real-time 
network monitoring and notifica-
tion, early cyber threat warnings 
and advisories, and vulnerability 
identification and mitigation.

Cyber Vulnerability and 
Threat Research
Analysts monitor federal govern-
ment, third party, and open sources 
to identify, analyze, and then 
distribute pertinent intelligence.

Compromised System 
Notifications
Provided to members in the 
event of a potential compromise 
identified based on the MS-ISAC’s 
unique awareness of the 
threat landscape.

Malicious Domain Blocking and 
Reporting (MDBR)
MDBR is a highly effective, 
no-cost solution available to both 
MS-ISAC and EI-ISAC members 
that proactively blocks network 
requests from an organization 
to known harmful web domains, 
helping protect IT systems against 
cybersecurity threats such as 
malware, phishing, and ransom-
ware. Organizations are provided 
with weekly reports summarizing 
the potentially malicious requests 
that were detected. MDBR can 
be implemented in minutes, on 
existing systems, without additional 
hardware or software. Learn 
more on page 4. 

Cyber Incident 
Response Team (CIRT)
CIRT provides SLTT governments 
with malware analysis, computer 
and network forensics, malicious 
code analysis/mitigation, and 
incident response. External 
vulnerability assessments are also 
available post a cyber incident. This 
service helps victims of cyber inci-
dents to check if their remediation 
efforts have been effective.

National Liaison Team
The National Liaison Team is 
assigned to CISA Central to repre-
sent MS-ISAC and SLTT interests. 
CISA Central is a 24×7×365 cyber 
situational awareness, incident 
response, and management center 
that is a national nexus of cyber 
and communications integration 
for the Federal Government, 
intelligence community, and law 
enforcement.

Cyber Threat Intelligence (CTI)
The CTI team collects, analyzes, 
and delivers actionable intelligence 
to operators and decision-makers 
responsible for defending SLTT 
governments. CTI maintains a 
curated, real-time, bi-directional 
indicator sharing platform which 
makes indicators available in the 
industry standard STIX/TAXII 
format at no cost to SLTTs and 
which can be integrated into local 
security operations. This platform is 
unique among the industry as it is 
tailored specifically for SLTTs.

Digital Forensics and Incident 
Response (DFIR)
CIS offers DFIR services to both 
MS-ISAC and EI-ISAC members 
at no cost, providing host and 
network forensics, understanding 
the root cause of a compromise, 
investigating insider threat activity, 
analyzing malware, and providing 
recommendations for remediating 
a cyber-attack.

  

“They scheduled a phone call within 
hours of my initial email—it was 

great! We’re all understaffed, so it’s 
invaluable to have help available 

during a crisis. A free service is even 
better, since purchase approval 

can take a while. I am so thankful 
to have MS-ISAC in my corner.”

MS-ISAC Member
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CIS SecureSuite Membership
CIS SecureSuite Membership provides integrated cybersecurity  
tools and resources to organizations of every size.
 

Maintaining secure configurations are a complicated and time-consuming activity. 
Even if system configurations were secure to start with, the once-hardened IT 
environments will drift over time. You can effectively monitor your configurations, 
quickly identify vulnerabilities, and prevent configuration drift with CIS-CAT Pro. 
Your team can automate configuration assessments, conduct remote scans, implement 
security best practices, and more. CIS SecureSuite Membership is available at no cost 
to U.S. State, Local, Tribal, and Territorial (SLTT) government organizations.

CIS-CAT Pro combines the powerful security 
guidance of the CIS Controls and CIS Benchmarks 
into an assessment tool. Leveraging the CIS-CAT Pro 
Assessor and Dashboard components, users can view 
conformance to best practices and improve compliance 
scores over time.
  • Select CIS Benchmarks annotated with CIS Controls 

mappings
  • Semi-automated assessment of CIS Controls V7.1 

Implementation Group 1 on Windows 10 and Windows 
Server with CIS Controls Assessment Module

  • Multiple reporting formats (Microsoft Excel, HTML, 
etc.) with easy-to-view remediation steps for 
noncompliant settings

  • Evidence-based reports which can be exported in 
various formats (HTML, XML, CSV, TXT)

  • Remote assessment capability
  • Vulnerability scanning functionality

CIS-CAT Pro Assessor works on-prem or in the cloud 
to scan target system configuration settings and reports 
compliance with corresponding CIS Benchmarks. Scans 
are typically completed in just a few minutes, saving 
users hours of tedious manual configuration review.

CIS-CAT Pro Dashboard consumes assessment reports 
and shows system compliance over time.
  • CIS Controls view for annotated CIS Benchmark 

content
  • View assessment results per-Benchmark or 

per-device
  • Custom device tagging (PCI, admin, etc.) to view 

compliance for a group of systems
  • Create exceptions to CIS Benchmark content and 

dynamically recalculate assessment scoring
  • Alert notifications and difference reports for configu-

ration drift between scans

CIS CSAT Pro is an on-premises CIS Controls 
self-assessment tool that allows organizations to 
conduct, track, and assess their implementation of the 
CIS Controls.

  • Collaborate across teams and assign user roles
  • Choose which specific Sub-Controls to include
  • Upload documentation as supporting evidence
  • Track assessment over time
  • Monitor alignment to other security frameworks
  • Anonymously compare results to an industry average 

or other peer groups

CIS WorkBench is a community platform where 
Members can collaborate and access resources.

https://workbench.cisecurity.org/

  • Easily tailor CIS Benchmarks recommendations to fit 
organizational or compliance policies

  • Export CIS Benchmarks in various formats (Microsoft 
Word, Microsoft Excel, XCCDF, OVAL, XML)

  • CIS Build Kits (GPOs, Linux scripts, and more) for 
rapidly implementing CIS Benchmark recommendations

CIS SecureSuite 
Membership is FREE 
for U.S. State, Local, 

Tribal, and Territorial (SLTT) 
government organizations.

For more information or to 
register, please contact 

freesecuresuite@ 
cisecurity.org.
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MS-ISAC Member Initiatives and 
Collaborative Resources
MS-ISAC membership enables entities to participate with their peers across the country, 
sharing knowledge, building relationships, and improving cybersecurity readiness 
and response.
 

Emergency Conference Calls
Members have access to conference calls to brief all members on major 
incidents or emerging events.

Monthly Member Threat Briefing
One-hour webcast briefings that provide members with updates on the 
threat landscape, status of national initiatives impacting them, and relevant 
news from members. DHS has a standing agenda item on each call.

Cyber Threat Briefings
The MS-ISAC provides cyber threat briefings to our members based on 
our expertise of the cyber threat landscape and incidents targeting SLTT 
governments.

Workgroups
Focused working committees to share ideas, generate recommendations, 
and produce deliverables to support the MS-ISAC and member-related 
programs (see page 8).

Members-Only Access to HSIN
The MS-ISAC has a Community of Interest (COI) on the Homeland Security 
Information Network (HSIN) which allows our membership a secure and 
confidential platform for sharing information. The COI includes the MS-ISAC 
cyber alert level map—a visual representation of the current cyber status 
of each state, updated on a monthly basis; and a library of policies, reports, 
guides, recorded webcasts, sector specific discussion groups, and many 
additional member resources.
 

“It was very helpful to have the MS-ISAC to turn 
to at this difficult time. The MS-ISAC team was 

extremely helpful during every step of the project.”
MS-ISAC Member

 

REQUEST A SUBJECT 
MATTER EXPERT
MS-ISAC can provide 
subject matter experts for 
presentations and conferences.
Please reach out to 
info@cisecurity.org with 
your requests.
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DID YOU KNOW?
State Homeland Security Program (SHSP) and Urban Area Security 
Initiative (UASI) grant recipients are now required to complete the 
NCSR. These grants include funds that can be used to enhance 
the cybersecurity maturity of organizations. Learn more at 
www.fema.gov/grants/preparedness/homeland-security.

Nationwide Cybersecurity Review
The Nationwide Cybersecurity Review (NCSR) is a no-cost, anonymous, annual self-
assessment designed to evaluate cybersecurity maturity. The Senate Appropriations 
Committee has requested an ongoing effort to chart nationwide progress in 
cybersecurity and identify emerging areas of concern. In response, DHS has partnered 
with the MS-ISAC, NASCIO, and NACo to develop and conduct the NCSR.
 

Who can participate?

All states (and agencies), local 
governments (and departments), 
and tribal and territorial 
governments.

How does the NCSR work?

  • Hosted on a secure portal
  • Based on the NIST Cybersecurity 

Framework
  • Based on key milestone activities 

for information risk management
  • Closely aligned with security 

governance processes and 
maturity indexes embodied in 
accepted standards and best 
practices

  • Covers the core components 
of cybersecurity and privacy 
programs

When does the 
survey take place?

The survey will be available from 
October to December each year. 
For more information and to regis-
ter, visit cisecurity.org/ms-isac/
services/ncsr/.

Advantages of participation

  • Access to NIST, COBIT, ISO and CIS Controls informative references
  • Free and voluntary self- 

assessment to evaluate your cybersecurity posture
  • Customized reports to help you understand your cybersecurity maturity, 

including:
  – A detailed report of your responses along with recommendations to 
improve your organization’s cybersecurity posture

  – Additional summary reports that gauge your cybersecurity measures 
against peers (using anonymized data)

  – Insight to help prioritize your effort to develop security controls
  • Benchmarks to gauge your own year-to-year progress
  • Metrics to assist in cybersecurity investment justifications
  • Contribute to the nation’s cyber risk assessment process

The Survey

The NCSR provides survey participants with instructions and guidance. 
Additional support is available, including supplemental documentation at the 
link listed below and the ability to contact the NCSR help desk.
Once the NSCR is complete, participants will have immediate access to an 
individualized report measuring the level of adoption of security controls 
within their organization. This report includes recommendations on how to 
raise your organization’s risk awareness.
The MS-ISAC and DHS will review all aggregate data and share a high-level 
summary with all participants. The names of participants and their organiza-
tions will not be identified in this report. This report is provided to Congress 
in alternate years to highlight cybersecurity gaps and capabilities among our 
state, local, territorial and tribal governments.
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Cybersecurity Education
The MS-ISAC produces numerous communications to engage our members and help 
national efforts for better cybersecurity.
 

Education and 
Awareness Materials

Monthly Newsletters: These news-
letters use non-technical language, 
and they can be rebranded to suit 
individual member needs. News-
letter topics include details on the 
most current threats and suggested 
best cybersecurity practices.

Monthly Webinars: These feature 
timely topics and experts from the 
public and private sector sharing 
insight on addressing cyber chal-
lenges and are open to the public.

Cybersecurity Awareness Toolkit
The Cybersecurity Awareness 
Toolkit features educational materi-
als designed to raise cybersecurity 
awareness. Digital materials are 
aggregated for your use.

FedVTE
The Federal Virtual Training 
Environment (FedVTE) is DHS’ 
online, on-demand training 
center. FedVTE provides SLTT 
IT professionals with hands-on 
labs and training courses. 
https://fedvte.usalearning.gov/

Best of the Web Contest
The MS-ISAC conducts an annual Best of the Web contest to recognize 
SLTTs to be inclusive of tribes, education, etc., who use their websites to 
promote cybersecurity. We review the cybersecurity websites for all 50 state 
governments and the many local governments that decide to participate. 
The judging is based upon several criteria including cybersecurity content, 
usability, accessibility, and appearance.
The contest recognizes outstanding websites and highlights them as 
examples for others to consider when they are developing or redesigning 
their own sites.
The Best of the Web contest kicks off in the beginning of October, which is 
National Cybersecurity Awareness Month. The winners are announced on 
the November ISAC Monthly Membership Call.

Poster Contest
The MS-ISAC conducts an annual Kids Safe Online poster contest to 
encourage young people to use the internet safely. The contest encourages 
young people to create cybersecurity messages other kids will appreciate 
and apply to their own lives. 
The contest is open to all public, private, or home-schooled students 
in kindergarten through twelfth grade. Winning entries of the MS-ISAC 
Kids Safe Online poster contest are what make up the next year’s 
MS-ISAC Cybersecurity Awareness Toolkit, which is shared digitally with 
MS-ISAC members.
The MS-ISAC Kids Safe Online poster contest is launched at the beginning 
of National Cybersecurity Awareness Month, and submissions are due the 
following January.

 

FOR MORE INFORMATION
For questions regarding education and awareness materials 
or participation in any of these programs, please contact 
info@cisecurity.org.
For more information on DHS services, visit www.cisa.�gov.
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